

## RESOLUTION NO. 212-2024 OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO ESTABLISHING LIBRARY FINES AND FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors may establish rates of cost recovery for new services and amend previously established rates for cost recovery based on cost information;

WHEREAS, current fines and fees for Library services were adopted by the Board of Supervisors by Resolution 002-2000 that was later amended by Resolution 165-2007; and

WHEREAS, the recommended fees described on the schedule attached hereto will update the current fees and has been reviewed by the Library Department to determine the recommended fees do not exceed the actual cost of providing the services listed on the schedule.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado that:

- The recommended fees for Library services shown on the Schedule, attached hereto as
   Exhibit A and incorporated by reference herein, is hereby approved and adopted as the new
   Library Fines and Fee Schedule for Library services.
- Resolution 002-2000 and Resolution 165-2007 are hereby rescinded and superseded by this Resolution.

| PASSED AND ADOPTI         | ED by the Board | l of Supervisors | of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting |
|---------------------------|-----------------|------------------|---|
| of said Board, held the _ | 3rd_day of      | December         | , 2024, by the following vote of said Board:    |

Ayes: Thomas, Turnboo, Parlin, Laine

Attest: Noes: None Kim Dawson Absent: None

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Chair, Board of Supervisors Wendy Thomas